TABLE
OF
CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION
1 General Information
2 Electrical
3 Installation Considerations
4 Trunk Mounting Considerations

1 World manufacturer
identifier (WMI)
2 Restraint-type code
(Continued)
2008 Police Interceptor Modifier Guide, 06/2007
1-10 General Information
Section 1: General Information
Position Description
3 Vehicle line and series
code
4 Engine code
5 VIN check digit
6 Model year code
7 Assembly plant code
8 Production sequence code
1. World Manufacturer Identifier (WMI)
The first 3 VIN positions are the WMI code.
• 2FA — Ford, Canada, passenger car
2. Restraint-Type Code
The fourth VIN position is the vehicle restraint system type code.
• F  — Active safety belts — all positions, driver and front passenger air bags
• H — Active safety belts — all positions, driver and front passenger air bags and driver and front
passenger side impact air bags
3. Vehicle Line and Series Code
Positions 5 through 7 indicate vehicle line, series and body type.
• P71 — Crown Victoria (Police)
4. Engine Code
The eighth VIN position is the engine displacement and number of cylinders code.
• W — 4.6L EFI (SOHC), 8 cylinder, gasoline
5. VIN Check Digit
The ninth VIN position is the check digit code (0-9).
6. Model Year Code
The tenth VIN position is the model year code.
• 8 — 2008
2008 Police Interceptor Modifier Guide, 06/2007
General Information 1-11
Section 1: General Information
7. Assembly Plant Code
The eleventh VIN position is the assembly plant code.
• X —  St. Thomas assembly plant, Talbotville, Ontario (Canada)
8. Production Sequence Code
The last 6 VIN positions are the production sequence code. These 6 digits are also used as the
vehicle serial and warranty number.
• Ford — starts at 100001
Vehicle Certification (VC) Label
The upper portion of the VC label contains the manufacturer name, the month and year of
manufacture, the certification statement and the VIN. It also includes the gross vehicle weight
rating (GVWR) and the gross axle weight rating (GAWR), as well as tire size and pressure ratings.
The VC label is located on the left-hand front door edge.
2008 Police Interceptor Modifier Guide, 06/2007
1-12 General Information
Section 1: General Information
Vehicle Certification (VC) Label Code Positions
Position Description
1 Exterior paint color code
2 Region code
3 Domestic special order
4 Interior trim code
5 Tape/paint stripe code
6 Radio type code
7 Axle ratio code
8 Transmission code
9 Spring code
10 Engine calibration
information
(Continued)
2008 Police Interceptor Modifier Guide, 06/2007
General Information 1-13
Section 1: General Information
Position Description
11 Powertrain calibration
information
12 Vehicle identification
number (VIN)
1. Exterior Paint Color Code
The first set of numbers/letters listed indicate the vehicle primary body color code. The second set
of letters/numbers listed (if applicable) indicate a 2-tone or accent body color code.
• JP — Silver Birch (clear coat metallic)
• UA — Black (clear coat)
• WT — Vibrant White (clear coat)
• JL — Dark Toreador Red (clear coat metallic)
• P2 — Driftwood Beige (clear coat metallic)
• AQ — Arizona Beige (clear coat metallic)
• LS — Light Ice Blue (clear coat metallic)
• KR — Norsea Blue (clear coat metallic)
• HG — Smokestone (clear coat metallic)
• LK — Dark Blue (police/fleet)
• LM — Royal Blue (police/fleet)
• MM — Ultra Blue (police/fleet) (clear coat metallic)
• LN — Light Blue Metallic (police/fleet)
• TN — Silver Gray Metallic (police/fleet)
• YG — Medium Titanium (police/fleet) (clear coat metallic)
• BU — Medium Brown Metallic (police/fleet)
• TM — Light Gray (police/fleet)
4. Interior Trim Code
The interior trim codes are listed below. The first letter/number is for the interior fabric. The second
letter is for the interior color.
• P — Cloth split bench, front and rear
• R — G-Grain Vinyl (split bench), Crown Victoria (fleet/police), front and rear
• H — Cloth front bucket seats, cloth rear
2008 Police Interceptor Modifier Guide, 06/2007
1-14 General Information
Section 1: General Information
• I — Cloth front bucket seats, vinyl rear
The interior trim colors are:
• L — Medium Light Stone
• J — Light Camel
• N — Charcoal Black
5. Tape/Paint Stripe Code
Tape and paint stripe codes are not available with the P71 police package.
6. Radio Type Code
The radio type codes are:
• F — AM/FM electronic stereo
• Z — AM/FM electronic stereo with CD
• Y — Radio delete
7. Axle Ratio Code
The axle ratios are:
• Z5 — 3.27 conventional
• X5 — 3.27 limited slip
• C6 — 3.55 limited slip
8. Transmission Code
The transmission codes are:
• U — Four-speed automatic overdrive, (4R70W) Livonia
• H — Four-speed automatic overdrive, (4R70W) Sharonville
9. Spring Code
The front spring base part number is:
• 5310
The rear spring base part number is:
• 5560
2008 Police Interceptor Modifier Guide, 06/2007
General Information 1-15
Section 1: General Information
10. Engine Calibration Information
Engine calibration information is located on the VC label lower right corner between the spring
code field and the powertrain calibration information. Engine calibration information is limited to a
maximum of 5 characters per line (2 lines maximum). Calibration information more than 5
characters long will wrap to the second line of this field.
11. Powertrain Calibration Information
Powertrain calibration information is printed in the lower right corner of the VC label. Only the base
calibration information is printed. Revision levels will not appear. Powertrain calibration information
is limited to a maximum of 5 characters per line on the VC label. Calibration identification
consisting of more than 5 characters will wrap to the second line on the VC label.
12. Vehicle Identification Number (VIN)
The VIN is located just below the bar code.
Good Practices
Process And Quality Assurance Systems
A formalized Process and Quality Assurance system may be helpful in consistently producing high
quality products. An overview of some of the key items for such a system are outlined in this
section.
Quality Assurance
Completed Unit Sign-Off: All control items should be inspected with a written sign-off. All labels
should be inspected and signed off, including verification that the information on the labels is
correct. All appropriate systems should be checked for leaks. A road test should be performed to
verify that all systems are operating correctly. All systems and functions that were provided by
Ford should be checked to make sure that they function correctly after the build process.
The modifier’s Process and Quality Assurance Systems should also assure that appropriate
training is provided to the employees.
Minimum And Maximum Screw Sizes
When installing aftermarket equipment, avoid using fasteners that are too long for the application
or are in an area which might damage vehicle components, including wiring, brake lines, fuel tank
and lines, powertrain components, exhaust system and suspension. Details for mounting of
equipment in the trunk, as well as appropriate fasteners, can be found in Section 4, Trunk
Mounting Considerations.
2008 Police Interceptor Modifier Guide, 06/2007
1-16 General Information
Section 1: General Information
New Vehicle Storage